

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

SR. KATE REID, ET AL.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

DOE RUN RESOURCES CORPORATION, ET AL.,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Missouri (St. Louis)  
No. 4:11-cv-00044-CDP, Hon. Catherine D. Perry

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

Jerome J. Schlichter  
Nelson G. Wolff  
Kristine K. Kraft  
Nathan D. Stump  
SCHLICHTER BOGARD LLP  
100 South 4th Street, Suite 1200  
St. Louis, MO 63102  
(314) 621-6115  
jschlichter@uselaws.com  
nwolff@uselaws.com  
kkraft@uselaws.com  
nstump@uselaws.com

David C. Frederick  
Joshua D. Branson  
Alex P. Treiger  
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD, FIGEL  
& FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
dfrederick@kellogghansen.com  
jbranson@kellogghansen.com  
atreiger@kellogghansen.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

August 31, 2023

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A.    Factual Background.....	4
B.    Procedural History.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	18
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DECLINING TO ABSTAIN ON INTERNATIONAL- COMITY GROUNDS .....	20
A.    The U.S.-Peru TPA Does Not Support Abstention.....	21
1.    The TPA’s text does not displace U.S. tort litigation .....	22
2.    Defendants’ textual arguments are unpersuasive .....	28
3.    Defendants’ policy arguments lack merit .....	30
B.    The District Court Correctly Balanced The Other Comity Factors .....	31
1.    U.S. interests .....	33
2.    Peru’s interests .....	38
3.    Forum adequacy and judicial economy .....	42
4.    True conflict.....	43
C.    Extraterritoriality Principles Do Not Warrant Abstention .....	45

1.	Missouri common law carries no presumption against extraterritoriality .....	45
2.	Plaintiffs’ claims are not extraterritorial .....	47
3.	Defendants’ reliance on <i>Nestlé</i> is misplaced .....	52
II.	ALTERNATIVELY, THE COURT SHOULD REJECT FOREIGN-POLICY ABSTENTION .....	53
	CONCLUSION .....	58
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	ADDENDUM	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>A.A.Z.A. v. Doe Run Res. Corp.:</i>	
No. 4:07-CV-1874-CDP, ECF #35 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 17, 2007) .....	12
2008 WL 748328 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 18, 2008).....	11
<i>Acapolon Corp. v. Ralston Purina Co.</i> , 827 S.W.2d 189 (Mo. 1992).....	36
<i>Al-Tamimi v. Adelson</i> , 916 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	34
<i>Alperin v. Vatican Bank</i> , 410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005).....	34
<i>American Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003) .....	23
<i>Animal Sci. Prods, Inc. v. Hebei Welcome Pharm. Co.</i> ,	
138 S. Ct. 1865 (2018).....	38, 39
<i>Armada (Singapore) Pte Ltd. v. Amcol Int’l Corp.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 3d 750	
(N.D. Ill. 2017), <i>aff’d</i> , 885 F.3d 1090 (7th Cir. 2018).....	46
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014) .....	27
<i>Capers v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 673 F. App’x 591	
(8th Cir. 2016) .....	45
<i>Carijano v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 643 F.3d 1216	
(9th Cir. 2011) .....	35
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	25
<i>City of Jefferson City v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 531 F.3d 595	
(8th Cir. 2008) .....	20
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821) .....	18
<i>Colorado River Water Conserv. Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800	
(1976).....	18, 53
<i>Compañía de Inversiones Mercantiles S.A. v. Grupo Cementos de</i>	
<i>Chihuahua S.A.B. de C.V.</i> , 58 F.4th 429 (10th Cir. 2023) .....	45

*Cooper v. Tokyo Elec. Power Co.:*

860 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2017) (“ <i>Cooper I</i> ”)	3, 31, 35, 39
960 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2020) (“ <i>Cooper II</i> ”)	20, 23, 38, 41
<i>Dandamudi v. Tisch</i> , 686 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Derailment Cases, In re</i> , 416 F.3d 787 (8th Cir. 2005)	36
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	34
<i>Dunne v. Libbra</i> , 330 F.3d 1062 (8th Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Ehrlich v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 360 F.3d 366 (2d Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	45
<i>Estate of I.E.H. v. CKE Rests., Holdings, Inc.</i> , 995 F.3d 659 (8th Cir. 2021)	58
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	56
<i>GDG Acquisitions, LLC v. Government of Belize</i> , 749 F.3d 1024 (11th Cir. 2014)	3, 18, 19, 21, 31, 33, 34, 38, 41, 42, 45, 54, 55
<i>Goodwin v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 2016 WL 11826492 (D. Mass. Sept. 6, 2016)	46
<i>Griffin v. Super Valu</i> , 218 F.3d 869 (8th Cir. 2000)	43
<i>Gross v. German Found. Indus. Initiative</i> , 456 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 2006)	3, 21, 33, 44, 45, 55
<i>Harry Stephens Farms, Inc. v. Wormald Am., Inc.</i> , 571 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2009)	36-37, 50
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	43, 54
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	56
<i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. American Cetacean Soc’y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986)	55
<i>K-V Pharm. Co. v. J. Uriach &amp; CIA, S.A.</i> , 648 F.3d 588 (8th Cir. 2011)	57

<i>Kennedy v. Dixon</i> , 439 S.W.2d 173 (Mo. 1969).....	46
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016) .....	28
<i>Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 487 (1941).....	52
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	26
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986) .....	36
<i>Mallak v. City of Baxter</i> , 823 F.3d 441 (8th Cir. 2016).....	50
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008) .....	22, 56, 57
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	36
<i>Mujica v. AirScan Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	20, 21, 27, 32, 33, 38, 41, 42, 44, 47, 48, 55, 56
<i>Museum of Fine Arts, Boston v. Seger-Thomschitz</i> , 623 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Nestlé USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1931 (2021).....	17, 52, 53
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989).....	18, 55
<i>New York Life Ins. Co. v. Head</i> , 234 U.S. 149 (1914).....	46
<i>Northern Bottling Co. v. PepsiCo, Inc.</i> , 5 F.4th 917 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	41
<i>Northwestern Ohio Adm’rs, Inc. v. Walcher &amp; Fox, Inc.</i> , 270 F.3d 1018 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	50
<i>Novus Franchising, Inc. v. Dawson</i> , 725 F.3d 885 (8th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918).....	55
<i>Otter Tail Power Co., In re</i> , 116 F.3d 1207 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	53
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985) .....	47
<i>Picard, In re</i> , 917 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	57

<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996) .....	54
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. City of Edina</i> , 60 F.4th 1170 (8th Cir. 2023) .....	27, 30
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010).....	27
<i>Reid v. Doe Run Res. Corp.</i> , 701 F.3d 840 (8th Cir. 2012).....	12, 41
<i>Reid-Walen v. Hansen</i> , 933 F.2d 1390 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	35
<i>Rider v. The Young Men’s Christian Ass’n of Greater Kansas City</i> , 460 S.W.3d 378 (Mo. Ct. App. 2015) .....	46
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016).....	52
<i>Royal &amp; Sun All. Ins. Co. of Canada v. Century Int’l Arms, Inc.</i> , 466 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	19, 21, 42
<i>Rutledge v. Pharmaceutical Care Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 474 (2020).....	23
<i>Sealed Case, In re</i> , 932 F.3d 915 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	44
<i>Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013).....	18, 53
<i>State ex rel. Doe Run Res. Corp. v. Neill</i> , 128 S.W.3d 502 (Mo. 2004) .....	37
<i>Texas Cmty. Bank, N.A. v. Missouri Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 232 F.3d 942 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	26
<i>Torres v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> :	
965 F. Supp. 899 (S.D. Tex. 1996), <i>aff’d</i> , 113 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	38, 39, 40, 44, 56
113 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	19, 38, 39, 41
<i>Tuttle v. Dobbs Tire &amp; Auto Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 590 S.W.3d 307 (Mo. 2019) .....	46
<i>Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG</i> , 379 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	19, 22, 33, 38, 41, 55
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	37
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019).....	27, 28, 30

<i>W.S. Kirkpatrick &amp; Co. v. Environmental Tectonics Corp., Int’l</i> , 493 U.S. 400 (1990).....	3, 54, 57
<i>Wilson v. Zoellner</i> , 114 F.3d 713 (8th Cir. 1997).....	36

**CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES**

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause) .....	28
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	52
United States-Peru Trade Promotion Agreement Implementation Act, Pub. L. No. 110-138, 121 Stat. 1455 (2007), <i>reprinted in</i> 19 U.S.C. § 3805 note.....	22
§ 101(b), 121 Stat. 1457.....	26
§ 102(b), 121 Stat. 1457.....	25
§ 102(c)(1), 121 Stat. 1457 .....	22, 26
§ 102(c)(2), 121 Stat. 1457 .....	26
19 U.S.C. § 3805 note.....	12, 31
19 U.S.C. § 3805(a).....	3, 25
19 U.S.C. § 3805(a)(1).....	22
19 U.S.C. § 3805(a)(1)(C)(ii).....	25
28 U.S.C. § 517 .....	34

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

Convention on Supplementary Compensation for Nuclear Damage, S. Treaty Doc. 107-21 (2002).....	23
H.R. Rep. No. 110-421 (2007).....	31



## ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Office of the United States Trade Representative, <i>State Sovereignty and Trade Agreements: The Facts</i> (Apr. 14, 2005), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3rrvj7ps">https://tinyurl.com/3rrvj7ps</a> .....	22
Proclamation No. 8341, 74 Fed. Reg. 4105 (Jan. 16, 2009).....	26
The United States-Peru Trade Promotion Agreement Implementation Act, Statement of Administrative Action (Sept. 27, 2007), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2s47excf">https://tinyurl.com/2s47excf</a> .....	25, 26
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>U.S. Relations With Peru</i> (Aug. 8, 2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yexx5b8p">https://tinyurl.com/yexx5b8p</a> .....	35

## OTHER MATERIALS

Agreement Between the United States and Germany Concerning the Foundation “Remembrance, Responsibility and the Future” (July 17, 2000), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://2009-2017.state.gov/documents/organization/126984.pdf">https://2009-2017.state.gov/documents/organization/126984.pdf</a> .....	23
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Balintulo v. Daimler AG</i> , 727 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2013) (Nos. 09-2778-cv et al., Nov. 30, 2009), 2009 WL 7768609.....	34
Compl., <i>Missouri ex rel. Schmitt v. The People’s Republic of China</i> , No. 1:20-CV-99-SNLJ, ECF #1 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 21, 2020) .....	38
William S. Dodge:  <i>International Comity in American Law</i> , 115 Colum. L. Rev. 2071 (2015).....	54
<i>Presumptions Against Extraterritoriality in State Law</i> , 53 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1389 (2020).....	46
<i>Law Enforcement</i> , <i>Merriam-Webster Dictionary</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2p5uzvka">https://tinyurl.com/2p5uzvka</a> .....	29

Respondent’s Counter-Memorial, *Renco Group, Inc. v. Republic of Peru*, PCA Case No. 219-46 (Apr. 1, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/4h64hfxw> .....40

U.S.-Peru Trade Promotion Agreement (Feb. 1, 2009), *available at* <https://ustr.gov/trade-agreements/free-trade-agreements/peru-tpa/final-text>.....2, 13, 14, 15, 16, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31
